
 

 
 

Agenda for Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 25th March, 2025, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 

 
Councillors  B Bailey, I Barlow, K Bloxham, C Brown, 

J Brown, S Chamberlain, M Chapman, 
O Davey (Chair), P Faithfull, S Gazzard, 
D Haggerty, A Hall, M Hall (Vice-Chair), 

M Howe, S Smith and E Wragg 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 

wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Friday, 14 March 2025 

 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will be 

streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel 
 

Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 

that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 

register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation.  
 

The number of people that can speak on each application is limited to: 
• Major applications – parish/town council representative, 5 supporters, 5 objectors 

and the applicant or agent 
• Minor/Other applications – parish/town council representative, 2 supporters, 2 

objectors and the applicant or agent 

 
The revised running order for the applications being considered by the Committee and the 

speakers’ list will be posted on the council’s website (agenda item 1 – speakers’ list) on 
the Friday before the meeting. Applications with registered speakers will be taken first.  
 
Parish and town council representatives wishing to speak on an application are 

also required to pre-register in advance of th
[...]
statistics  (Pages 4 - 21) 

 Update from the Development Manager 

 

Applications for Determination 
 

8 24/2576/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY  (Pages 22 - 44) 

 Former school, Yonder Street, Ottery St Mary. 
 

9 23/2385/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH SIDFORD  (Pages 45 - 82) 

 87 Sidford High Street, Sidford. 

 

10 24/1849/FUL (Minor) SEATON  (Pages 83 - 101) 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 

 30 & 32 Queen Street, Seaton, EX12 2RB. 
 

The applications below will not be considered before 1.30pm 

 
11 25/0100/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  (Pages 102 - 126) 

 Land north east of Grange Close, Lympstone, EX8 5LD. 

 

12 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public   

 The Chair to move the following: 

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
(including the Press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of 
the description set out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance 

the public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B)” 
 

PART B 

 
13 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH  (Pages 127 - 167) 

 Devoncourt Hotel, 16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth 

 

 
 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed 

but it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film 
or record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable 
facilities for you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private 

meetings or parts of meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all 
re
[...]
ning application for construction of 20 no. 

dwellings, village hall and farm shop and provision of village 
green and car parking, seeking approval of access only 
(matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
reserved) 

Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/25/3361389 

 
 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
page 4

Agenda Item 7



 
EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS DECIDED 
 

 
Ref: 24/0066/COU Appeal Ref: 24/00063/REF 
Appellant: Angela Williams 
Appeal Site: Oak View East Hill Ottery St Mary EX11 1QH   
Proposal: Proposed change of use of agricultural land to garden 

(extension of residential curtilage) 
Decision: Appeal Allowed 

(with conditions) 
Date: 14.02.2025 

Procedure: Written representations 
Remarks: Delegated refusal, countryside and landscape reasons 

overruled (EDLP Policy D1, Strategies 7 & 46). 
 
The Inspector considered that the appraisal of the proposal 
focused on whether it would cause unacceptable intrinsic or 
visual harm to the rural landscape. 
 
The Inspector concluded that any views of the site from the 
wider landscape were limited and the proposal would not 
harm the character and appearance of the countryside and its 
landscape. 

BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3353191 

 
 
Ref: 24/2152/FUL Appeal Ref: 24/00079/HH 
Appellant: Mrs Katie Spurway 
Appeal Site: 24 Oakbeer Orchard Cranbrook Exeter EX5 7BL   
Proposal: First floor extension to the rear of the property.  
Decision: Appeal Dismissed Date: 19.02.2025 
Procedure: Written representations 
Remarks: Delegated refusal, amenity reasons upheld (EDLP Policy D1, 

Strategy 48, NP Policy CB8). 
BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/D/24/3357516 

 
 

page 5



Ref: 23/2506/MFUL Appeal Ref: 24/00054/REF 
Appellant: P Quincey 
Appeal Site: Winslade Park Clyst St Mary       
Proposal: Installation of solar array with associated infrastructure, 

access and landscaping 
Decision: Appeal Allowed 

(with condi
[...]
th Policy D1 and 
Strategies 6 & 26 of the EDLP, or Policies 6 & 7 of the SVNP. 

BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3341996 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 page 7



Ref: 24/0640/FUL Appeal Ref: 24/00068/REF 
Appellant: Mr William Pratt 
Appeal Site: Lily Farm Vineyard Dalditch Lane Budleigh Salterton EX9 

7AH   
Proposal: Construction of managers' accommodation and extension to 

Lily Farm Vineyard business premises 
Decision: Appeal Dismissed Date: 25.02.2025 
Procedure: Hearing 
Remarks: Delegated refusal, justification, accessibility, landscape and 

flood risk reasons upheld (EDLP Policies D1, H4, TC2, EN21, 
Strategies 7, 46, NP Policy NE1). 

BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3354532 

 
Ref: 24/0164/FUL Appeal Ref: 24/00058/REF 
Appellant: Simon Barry 
Appeal Site: 15 Harepath Road Seaton EX12 2RP     
Proposal: Demolition of a section of boundary wall, creation of access 

and parking space, construction of retaining walls and 
installation of an electric car charging unit to the front, east, 
elevation. 

Decision: Appeal Dismissed Date: 05.03.2025 
Procedure: Written representations 
Remarks: Delegated refusal, conservation reasons upheld (EDLP 

Policies EN9, EN10). 
BVPI 204: Yes 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/24/3351943 

 
Ref: 24/0165/LBC Appeal Ref: 24/00059/LBCREF 
Appellant: Simon Barry 
Appeal Site: 15 Harepath Road Seaton EX12 2RP     
Proposal: Demolition of a section of boundary wall, creation of access 

and parking space, construction of retaining walls and 
installation of an electric car charging unit to the front, east, 
elevation. 

Decision: Appeal Dismissed Date: 05.03.2025 
Procedure: Written representations 
Remarks: Delegated refusal, conservation reasons upheld (EDLP 

Policies EN9, EN10). 
BVPI 204: No 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/Y/24/3351944 

 
 

page 8



 
Ref: 23/1890/FUL Appeal Ref: 24/00049/HH 
Appellant: Mrs Alison Beresford 
Appeal Site: Ratclyffe H
[...]
utline application for a self-build dwelling with all matters 

reserved apart from access  
Start Date: 4 February 2025 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 11 February 2025 
Statement Due Date: 11 March 2025 
  
 
 
App.No: 24/0721/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/25/3359507 
Appellant: Mr I White 
Address: Land north east of Grange Close Lympstone EX8 5LD  
Proposal; The erection of two detached dwellings with integral double 

garages, to include associated hard and soft landscaping. 
Start Date: 6 February 2025 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 13 February 2025 
Statement Due Date: 13 March 2025 
  
 
 
App.No: 22/1910/MFUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/24/3355976 
Appellant: Mr Azim Lalani 
Address: Devoncourt Hotel   16 Douglas Avenue Exmouth Devon EX8 

2EX 
Proposal; Demolition of the existing Devoncourt building and 

outbuildings, construction of 51 open market and 15 
affordable residential apartments and new 65 bed hotel with 
access via Maer Road car park, associated car parking and 
landscaping works 

Start Date: 11 February 2025 Procedure: 
Hearing 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 18 February 2025 
Statement Due Date: 18 March 2025 
Hearing Date: 23 April 2025 
 
 

page 19



App.No: 24/1836/PDQ   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/25/3359850 
Appellant: Mr Slade (R S Aylesbeare Ltd) 
Address: Barton Farm Village Way Aylesbeare   
Proposal; Prior approval (Class Q) for a change of use of a building as 

an agricultural unit to 2no. dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) 
Start Date: 11 February 2025 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 18 February 2025 
Statement Due Date: 18 March 2025 
  
 
 
App.No: 24/0802/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/D/25/3359940 
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Jones 
Address: Tadpoles Longmeadow Road Lympstone EX8 5LF  
Proposal; Construction of new storage building in front of property, 

400mm extension to boundary fence and retrospective 
permission for a small extension to rear garden terrace. 

Start Date: 11 February 2025 Procedure: 
Householder 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 18 February 2025 
  
  
 
App.No: 23/2121/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/25/3360422 
Appellant: Carolyn Chapman 
Address: Land adjacent Shute Farm Fluxton    
Proposal; Proposed barn and polytunnels 
Start Date: 24 February 2025 Procedure: 

Written reps. 
 

Questionnaire Due Date: 3 March 2025 
Statement Due Date: 31 March 2025 
  
 
 

page 20



App.No: 23/1269/MFUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/24/3356636 
Appellant: 3West Strawberry Hill Ltd 
Address: Land South of Meeting Lane Lympstone    
Proposal; Construction of 42 residential units, affordable housing, new 

vehicular accesses from Meeting Lane and Strawberry Lane, 
pedestrian access onto Meeting Lane, associated internal 
roadways, SUDS features and landscaping 

Start Date: 27 February 2025 Procedure: 
Hearing 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 6 March 2025 
Statement Due Date: 3 April 2025 
Hearing Date: 4 June 2025 
 
 
App.No: 24/1938/FUL   
Appeal Ref: APP/U1105/W/25/3361026 
Appellant: Mr Ben Smith 
Address: Halls Farm   Metcombe Ottery St Mary Devon EX11 1SS 
Proposal; Conversion of an agricultural building to two dwellings and 

associated landscaping, and the demolition of agricultural 
buildings 

Start Date: 3 March 2025 Procedure: 
Written reps. 

 

Questionnaire Due Date: 10 March 2025 
Statement Due Date: 7 April 2025 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 21



Ward Ottery St Mary

Reference 24/2576/FUL

Applicant Darren Mullin (Broadoak Services SW Ltd)

Location Former School Yonder Street Ottery St Mary

Proposal Conversion of Old Boys School to 3 apartments
and retention of community facilities.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 22

Agenda Item 8



 

24/2576/FUL  

  Committee Date: 25.03.2025 
 

Ottery St Mary 
(Ottery St Mary) 
 

 
24/2576/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
05.03.2025 

Applicant: Darren Mullin (Broadoak Services SW Ltd) 
 

Location: Former School Yonder Street 
 

Proposal: Conversion of Old Boys School to 3 apartments and 
retention of community facilities. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is brought before the Planning Committee owing to the officer 
recommendation being in conflict with comments received from the Ward 
Councillor and the Parish Council.  
 
The application site is the former Boys School, Yonder Street, a Victorian 
building within the centre of Ottery St Mary. The building sits within the 
conservation area and is noted with the Conservation Area Appraisal as a key 
building of architectural importance which makes a significant contribution to 
the townscape. The former school is currently in use as a food bank serving the 
town, and the building is listed within the Ottery St Mary and West Hill 
Neighbourhood Plan as a Community Facility of Value.  
 
The proposal seeks to retain just over a third of the existing building in 
communal use, and seeks approval for the conversion of rest of the building into 
three apartments. In the absence of a 5 year housing land supply, the tilted 
balance in favour of sustainable development applies. In addition, the NPPF also 
states that where conflict arises between the presumption of sustainable 
development and the neighbourhood plan, the adverse impacts of allowing 
development that conflicts with the neighbourhood plan is likely to significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits where the Neighbourhood plan is over 
five years old. As such, the principle of development is deemed acceptable, 
subject to an assessment of the impacts of the proposal in respect of heritage 
and other considerations.    
 
The scheme proposes a sensitive conversion of the building. It is considered 
that with conditions in place requiring further detail in respect of finishes, the 
proposed scheme would preserve the character and appearance of this 
distinctive b
[...]
nd Equality Issues 
 
Human Rights Act:  
The development has been assessed against the provisions of the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and in particular Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 8 of the Act itself. 
This Act gives further effect to the rights included in the European Convention on 
Human Rights. In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
applicant's reasonable development rights and expectations which have been 
balanced and weighed against the wider community interests, as expressed through 
third party interests / the Development Plan and Central Government Guidance.  
 
Equality Act: 

page 43



 

24/2576/FUL  

In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of 
the Equality Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 44



Ward Sidmouth Sidford

Reference 23/2385/FUL

Applicant Mr Aldam

Location 87 Sidford High Street Sidford EX10 9SA

Proposal Demolition of the existing dwelling and
redevelopment of the site to provide four
dwellings and a new vehicular access

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

23/2385/FUL  

  Committee Date: 25.03.2025 
 

Sidmouth Sidford 
(Sidmouth) 
 

 
23/2385/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
12.02.2024 

Applicant: Mr Aldam 
 

Location: 87 Sidford High Street Sidford 
 

Proposal: Demolition of the existing dwelling and redevelopment of 
the site to provide four dwellings and a new vehicular 
access 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
[...]
 terrace, 

enlarged front porch and 

garage and alterations to the 

driveway) 

Approval 

with 

conditions 

05.12.2018 

 

18/2544/TRE Monterey Pine (621, 622 & 

623) - fell and replace 

Refusal 14.12.2018 

 

18/2545/TRE Monterey Pine (621, 622 & 

623) - Remove deadwood; 

crown lift to 5m; crown reduce 

by 1.5m and reduce extended 

branches to match 

neighbouring crowns 

Split 

Decision 

14.12.2018 

 

20/0567/TRE T1 Field Maple:  Prune to 

boundary. Reason: Growing 

against building. 

T2 Monterey Pine:  Remove 

low branch to the west at 4m 

making a 250mm diameter 

pruning cut. Reason: Low 

branch is heavily extended 

over garden of 89a.  Remove 2 

x 75mm diameter branches on 

western side of tree at 12m. 

Reason: The two branches are 

chlorotic and declining.  

Remove significant dead wood 

over garden. 

Approval 

with 

conditions 

04.05.2020 

 

20/2653/FUL Demolition of the existing 

dwelling and redevelopment of 

the site to provide four 

dwellings and a new vehicular 

access. 

Refusal 23.12.2021 

page 51



 

23/2385/FUL  

 

APP/U1105/W/22/33

00692 

Demolition of the existing 

dwelling and redevelopment of 

the site to provide four 

dwellings and a new vehicular 

access. 

Dismissed 14.11.2022 

 
 

22/1041/TRE Field maple on the western 

aspect of the site at 87 on the 

boundary with 89a. Identified 

as T8 on plan; propose 

coppicing the tree to prevent 

squirrels gaining access to the 

roof; no plan to replant tree in 

this location as coppicing will 

allow ongoing survival of the 

tree; squirrels have caused 

extensive damage to the 

property with the cost 

mounting into thousands of 

pounds and causing a fire 

hazard; whilst the squirrels can 

still access the roof space 

there is risk of ongoing 

damage despite having fitted 

rodent/bird protection to solar 

panels. 

Approval 

with 

conditions 

23.06.2022 

 
 
POLICIES 
 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031 Policies 
Strate
[...]
e and responsibilities on site of an ecological clerk of works (ECoW), 
including any licence requirements, i.e., for reptiles, dormice and bats.  
-Use of protective fences, exclusion barriers and warning signs.  
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the CEcoMP shall include a detailed reptile mitigation 
strategy including a site clearance methodology (including reptile fencing), and 
details of a secured reptile translocation receptor site in accordance with .GOV 
standing advice.  
 
The approved CEcoMP shall be adhered to and implemented throughout the 
construction period strictly in accordance with the approved details, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  
 
-A sensitive lighting plan in accordance with BCT/ILP Guidance Note 08/2023 and 
Section 5.28 of the EcIA (Encompass Ecology Ltd, December 2024), including a lux 
contour plan (considering internal and external lighting), shall be provided prior to 
occupation. Under no circumstances should any additional (to the approved lighting 
plan) external lighting be installed without prior consent from the local planning 
authority.  
 
Reason:  
 
To ensure that the development has no adverse effect on protected and notable 
species and provides ecological mitigation and enhancement measures in 
accordance with Strategy 47 (Nature Conservation and Geology), Policy EN5 
(Wildlife Habitats and Features), and Policy EN14 (Control of Pollution) of the 
Adopted East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031.  
 
Therese Goodwin MA  
Ecology Officer 
 
  
South West Water 

page 80



 

23/2385/FUL  

Proposal:  Demolition of the existing dwelling and redevelopment of the site to 
provide four dwellings and a new vehicular access 
 
With reference to the planning application at the above address, the applicant/agent 
is advised to contact South West Water if they are unable to comply with our 
requirements as detailed below. 
 
Surface Water Services 
The applicant should demonstrate to your LPA that its 
[...]
larly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics 
are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, 
religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
 

page 82



Ward Seaton

Reference 24/1849/FUL

Applicant Kerri-Ann Betty

Location 30 And 32 Queen Street Seaton EX12 2RB

Proposal Proposed demolition of existing upvc
conservatory and construction of single storey
rear extension with roof terrace above

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2025 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 83

Agenda Item 10



 

  Committee Date: 25.03.2025 
 

Seaton 
(Seaton) 
 

 
24/1849/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
30.10.2024 

Applicant: Kerri-Ann Betty 
 

Location: 30 And 32 Queen Street Seaton 
 

Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing upvc conservatory and 
construction of single storey rear extension with roof 
terrace above 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This application is before Committee as the officer recommendation is for 
refusal, contrary to the view of a Ward Member supporting the proposal. 
 
The application relates to a proposed ground floor rear extension of a shop at 30 
Queen Street within the town centre of Seaton.  The external walls of the 
extension would extend vertically above its roof level, with a vertical obscure 
glazed screen on the top of the walls, to create an enclosed first floor terrace to 
serve the existing flat located above the shop (32 Queen Street).  The site area is 
currently a garden serving 32 Queen Street.  The site is located within an area of 
dense development containing a mixture of residential and commercial uses.  
The buildings attached to the north and south of the si
[...]
ality Duty and Section 149. The 
Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 

Appendix 1 
 

Conservation Officer Comments 
24/2/25 
Amendments received 28.01.2025 - to be read in conjunction with conservation 
comments provided on 17.01.2025 
 
24/1849/FUL  
 
30 And 32 Queen Street, Seaton, EX12 2RB  
 
Proposed demolition of existing upvc conservatory and construction of single storey 
rear extension with roof terrace above 
 
The amendments to this proposal have gone towards addressing previous 
comments, by reducing the solid balcony wall by approx. 1.5m. These amendments 
include a 0.5m frosted glazed screen mounted on the now reduced solid wall, the 
overall height of the balcony terminating midpoint of the main window and/ or door 
addressing the balcony. 
 
Whilst these amendments are welcomed, concerns remain that the built form 
continues to present itself as a dominant and uncharacteristic utilitarian addition, in 
its setting. 
 
   
 
The Council has a statutory requirement under Section 16(2) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 in considering whether to grant consent 
for any works to have special regard to the desirability of preserving the setting of 
Seaton Conservation Area.  
 
In line with the National Planning Policy Framework Section 16 para. 219 it is 
considered that the proposed development, on account of scale (height) and design, 
fails to preserve the setting of Seaton Conservation Area. 
 
With respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area there is a duty 
placed on the Council under Section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to pay special attention to the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that conservation area.  
 
Recommendation: Amendments not support. 
 

page 99



 

SLG              24.02.2025 
 
17/1/25 
 
CONSERVATION CONSULATION ON PLANNING APPLICATION AFFECTING A 
CONSERVATION AREA. 
 
24/1849/FUL  
 
30 And 32 Queen Street, Seaton, EX12 2RB  
 
Proposed demolition of existing upvc conservatory and construction of single storey 
rear extension with roof terrace above 
 
Significance - Seaton Conservation Area  
 
The terraced row comprising 30 - 32 Queen forms part of, and makes a contribution 
to, the built evolution of Seatons Conservation Area since at least the late 19th 
century. Centring around Fore Street, Queen Street and Manor Road, which forms 
the historic core of the area and represents much of the pre-resort settlement. 
 
In context, no 30-32 Queen Street is typical of the terraces within the commercial 
core including shopfronts at ground floor and residential above. Whilst 
acknowledging the modern signage to the shopfronts along this part of the street has 
to some extent compromised the character of these unlisted historic buildings, the 
shopfronts below the signage, it is understood probably date from the 1930's but 
could be earlier.   
 
In respect to the value attributed to the rear of No's 30-32 Queen Street, this is 
characterised by ad-hoc additions typical of what would be expected at the rear of 
commercial or retail units, which have evolved over time to accommodate their use. 
Including the introduction of ground floor flat roof extensions, utilised as first floor 
balconies including open railings and domestic vegetation, which goes towards 
softening the rear aspect of the terrace and how this is experienced in immediate 
views. Which includes a later 6 residential unit development orientated on a west-
east axis within the former rear plot of the terraced houses.  
 
The orientation of the new build is such that it allows glimpsed views of the rear of 
No 30 - 32 Queen Street, from the public carpark and later development which forms 
the boundary of the of the conservation and in turn contributes to how the historic 
and architectural interest of the conservation area is experienced.  
 
Impact of proposed works 
 
It is proposed through this application to introduce a rear flat roof extension with 
balcony above, whilst this approach is characteristic of the rear of an urban mixed 
use terrace, the design detail adopted through this application, which includes solid 
balcony walls that terminate at the top floor windows lintels, would result in an solid 
block, an uncharacteristic addition that fails to preserve the setting and to a lesser 

page 100



 

extent result in less than substantial harm to the significance of the conservation 
area as a designated heritage asset. 
 
The Council has a statutory requirement under Section 16(2) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 in considering whether to grant consent 
for any works to have special regard to the desirability of preserving and or 
enhancing the significance of a heritage asset. 
 
Paragraph 212 of the National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] explains that 
great weight should be given to the conservation of designated heritage assets. 
Paragraph 215 states that any less than substantial harm to a designated heritage 
asset should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal.  
In this respect the proposed development fails to preserve the setting and to a lesser 
extent result in less than substantial harm to the significance of the conservation 
area as a designated heritage asset. 
 
Recommendation: Not support. 
 
Sarah Leete-Groves              17.01.2025 
 
 
 
 

page 101



Ward Woodbury And Lympstone

Reference 25/0100/FUL

Applicant Mr I White

Location Land North East Of Grange Close Lympstone
EX8 5LD

Proposal The erection of two
[...]
s
	Appeals lodged
	Appeals decided
	Appeals in progress

	8 24/2576/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY
	24.2576.F
	24.2576.FUL FINAL  Former school Ottery St Mary

	9 23/2385/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH SIDFORD
	23.2385.F
	23.2385.FUL FINAL 87 Sidford High STreet

	10 24/1849/FUL (Minor) SEATON
	24.1849.F
	24.1849.FUL 32 FINAL Queen Street Seaton

	11 25/0100/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE
	25.0100.F
	25.0100.FUL FINAL  Grange Close Lympstone

	13 22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH



Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Chamber,
Blackdown House, Honiton on 25 March 2025

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 2.50 pm

263 Minutes of the previous meeting

The Chair advised that consideration of the minutes of 25 February 2025 will take place
at a future meeting.

264 Declarations of interest

Minute 268. 24/2576/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY.

Councillor Peter Faithfull, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Known to the Directors of
Ottery Larder which occupies the former school but remained open minded in the
consideration of this planning application.

265 Matters of urgency

There were none.
266 Confidentiallexempt item(s)

There was one confidential item recorded at minute 273.
267 Planning appeal statistics

The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report which included three updates
on the planning appeals that had been decided.

Members were advised about two planning applications that had been allowed. Planning
application 23/2506/MFUL for the installation of solar array and associated infrastructure,
access and landscaping had been allowed as the Inspector determined that the public
benefits would outweigh the harm to the character and appearance of the area. The
second application 23/0571/MFUL for the former council offices at Knowle, Sidmouth had
also been allowed as the Inspector determined that the proposal was well designed and
would not be prominent in its surroundings.

Members were also advised about planning application 24/0640/FUL for the construction
of manager’'s accommodation and extension to Lily Farm Vineyard business premises
that had been dismissed.

Following a reoccurring question about the total figure for costs awarded against the

council, the Development Manager advised that this could be included in the annual
appeals report that would be brought to Committee at a future meeting.

268 24/2576/FUL (Minor) OTTERY ST MARY

Applicant:



269

270

Planning Committee 25 March 2025
Darren Mullin (Broadoak Services SW Ltd.)

Location
Former School, Yonder Street, Ottery St Mary.

Proposal:
Conversion of Old Boys School to three apartments and retention of community facilities.

RESOLVED:
Approved as per the officer recommendation but subject to the adoption of the
Appropriate Assessment and the following amendments to the conditions:
e Condition to require that a minimum of four parking spaces are provided on-site
for the community use.
e Condition 4 to be amended to include an earlier trigger point to agree details:
‘prior to installation or prior to the commencement of works to construct the
mezzanine floor, whichever is the sooner’.

23/2385/FUL (Minor) SIDMOUTH SIDFORD

Applicant:
Mr Aldam.

Location:
87 Sidford High Street, Sidford, EX10 9SA.

Proposal:
Demolition of the existing dwelling and redevelopment of the site to provide four
dwellings and a new vehicular access.

RESOLVED.:
Approved as per officer recommendations but subject to the adoption of the Appropriate
Assessment and the following amendments to the conditions:

e Condition 9 (CEMP): Amend to include ‘no burning on site’ and to require that the
receptor sites for the slow worms shall be as close to the site as is reasonably
possible.

e Condition to require provision of smart water butts providing 200 litre capacity per
bedroom prior to occupation.

e Condition requiring submission and approval of a sustainability statement prior to
development continuing above slab level to demonstrate sustainable methods of
construction which should consider the provision of solar panels. Development to
accord with the agreed details which shall have been provided prior to first
occupation.

24/1849/FUL (Minor) SEATON

Applicant:
Kerri-Ann Betty.

Location:
30 and 32 Queen Street, Seaton, EX12 2RB.

Proposal:



271

272

273

Planning Committee 25 March 2025

Demolition of existing upvc conservatory and construction of single storey rear extension
with roof terrace above.

RESOLVED.:
Refused in accordance with the officer recommendation except that the reason for
refusal (impact on conservation area) is to be omitted.

25/0100/FUL (Minor) WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE

Applicant:
Mr | White.

Location:
Land north east of Grange Close, Lympstone, EX8 5LD.

Proposal:
Erection of two detached dwellings with integral double garages, to include associated
hard and soft landscaping.

RESOLVED:
Approved as per officer recommendation but subject to the adoption of the Appropriate
Assessment and the following amendments to the conditions:

e Condition to require provision of smart water butts providing 200 litre capacity per
bedroom prior to occupation.

e Condition requiring the submission and approval of a sustainability statement prior
to development continuing above slab level to demonstrate sustainability methods
of construction which should consider the provision of solar panels. Development
to accord with the agreed details which shall have been provided prior to first
occupation.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of
Press and Public

The Committee agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972
the public (including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt and private
information (as set out against the Part B agenda item), is likely to be disclosed and on
balance the public interest is in discussing the items in private session (Part B).

22/1910/MFUL (Major) EXMOUTH

Applicant:
Mr Azim Lalani.

Location:
Devoncourt Hotel, 16 Douglas Avenue, Exmouth.

Proposal:

Demolition of the existing Devoncourt building and outbuildings, construction of 51 open
market and 15 affordable residential apartments and new 65 bed hotel with access via
Maer Road car park, associated car parking and landscaping works.



Planning Committee 25 March 2025

The Development Manager updated the Committee on matters regarding the current
appeal which is ongoing.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
B Bailey

| Barlow

K Bloxham

C Brown

J Brown

S Chamberlain

M Chapman

O Davey (Chair)

P Faithfull

S Gazzard

D Haggerty

A Hall

M Hall (Vice-Chair)
M Howe

S Smith

E Wragg

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
A Bailey
R Collins

Officers in attendance:

Wendy Ormsby, Development Manager
Damian Hunter, Planning Solicitor

Jill Himsworth, Planning Officer

Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer

Councillor apologies:

Chairman Date:



